
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 28th January, 2021 at 2.00 pm 
  
Place Remote meeting 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 October 2020. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 

ACTIVITIES   
 
 An opportunity for Board members to provide a verbal update on their 

recent engagement activities. 
 

7. MODERNISING PLACEMENT PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services with 

information on the Modernising Placements Programme. 
 

8. HCC ANNUAL REPORT CARE LEAVERS  (Pages 15 - 86) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services with an annual 

report on the activity of the Care Leavers Service from January 2020 to 
December 2020. 
 

9. ANNUAL REPORT FROM THE HAMPSHIRE CHILD AND 
ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE, SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP 
NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  (Pages 87 - 130) 

 
 To consider a report of the Hampshire Child and Adolescent Mental 

Health Service with an update on the work priorities of the Service in 
relation to Children in Care. 
 

10. FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 131 - 160) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services providing an 

overview of fostering activity, detailing performance data and highlighting 
focus areas for 2020/2021. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



 

AT A VIRTUAL MEETING of the Corporate Parenting Board of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held on Friday, 16th October, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Ann Briggs 
 

* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
  Councillor Jackie Porter 
* Councillor Patricia Stallard 
* Councillor Elaine Still 
 

  Councillor Robert Taylor 
* Councillor Malcolm Wade 
  Councillor Peter Edgar MBE 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
  Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
 

*Present 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Robert Taylor and Councillor Pal Hayre 
was present as the Conservative deputy member. Apologies were received from 
Councillor Jackie Porter and Councillor Wayne Irish was present as the Liberal 
Democrat deputy member.  
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

3.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
 

4.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that this was the first meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Board since it’s remit and membership had been revised following agreement at 
County Council at its meeting on 13 February 2020. The Chairman welcomed 
new members to the Board and highlighted the valuable opportunity that being 
involved in Board matters would bring in terms of listening and engaging with 
children and young people in care, as well as care givers, across Hampshire.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Roz Chadd who had been the previous 
Chairman of the Board and also thanked Councillors Fran Carpenter and 
Malcolm Wade who had comprised the previous Board.  
 
The Chairman welcomed observers to the meeting who would be working 
closely with the Board in the future. Those observers present included: 
 

 Sue Coleman - Hampshire High Sheriff 

 Ruth Hillman - Operational Director, CAMHS 

 Chief Inspector Melanie Golding - Hampshire Constabulary 

 Naomi Black - Designated Nurse for Children in Care  

 

5.   BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 
ACTIVITIES  
 
The Chairman invited Members to present any feedback from recent 
engagement activities that they had been involved in.  
 
Councillor Carpenter noted that she had visited Tile Barn for the Big Activity 
Week and had also been involved in regular care ambassadors meetings with 
care leavers. Councillor Carpenter had also attended a foster carers group in 
Ringwood. 
 
Councillor Wade noted that he had visited children’s homes, had been a judge in 
a Got Talent competition and engaged with care ambassadors. 
 

6.   ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING 
BOARD  
 
The Board received a presentation of the Director of Children’s Services setting 
out the roles and responsibilities of the Corporate Parenting Board and the ways 
in which corporate parenting happens in Hampshire.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Parenting Board notes the presentation. 
 

7.   CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE - RESPONSE TO COVID AND THE IMPACT 
GOING FORWARD  
 
The Board received a presentation of the Director of Children’s Services 
outlining how children and families services had responded to the Covid-19 
pandemic and the steps being taken to overcome associated challenges.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that: 

 Since August the number of referrals had plateaued at about 15% higher 
than expected and in comparison to 2019. 

 Children’s Services staff were initially all based working from home but 
that some staff had returned to offices – particularly Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) social workers. 

Page 4



 

 More social workers and two additional managers had been recruited into 
the MASH.  

 Unaccompanied asylum seeking children are often placed into foster care 
upon arrival into the country.  

 53% of vulnerable children had returned to school during the summer 
term. The remaining 47% were regularly contacted to ensure their 
wellbeing and to encourage return to schools where suitable aside from 
those isolating or shielding families. Attendance since September, through 
the early autumn term, had been very good. 

 The majority of contact centres had re-opened to enable face to face 
contact with appropriate health and safety measures in place. 

 Feedback from children in care regarding the increased use of virtual and 
IT software, such as WhatsApp and MS Teams, had been very positive.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Parenting Board notes the presentation.  
 

8.   THE BIG ACTIVITY WEEK 2020  
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Children’s Services with an update 
on the Big Activity Week 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Parenting Board notes the content of the report and supports 

the promotion of The Big Activity Week 2021 with a thorough programme of 

activities throughout the year for children and carers to get outdoors, engaged in 

exciting and accessible activities. 

 

9.   VIRTUAL SCHOOL UPDATE  
 
The Board received a presentation of the Director of Children’s Services with an 
update on the Virtual School. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Parenting Board note the presentation. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 

Committee/Panel: Corporate Parenting Board 

Date: 28 January 2021 

Title: Modernising Placement Programme 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Amber James 

Tel:    07595 495728 Email: amber.james@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Corporate Parenting Board about 
the Children & Families transformational programme of work, the Modernising 
Placements Programme (MPP). 

Recommendations 

 

1. That the Board notes the work being undertaken in the Modernising 
Placements Programme. 

2. That an update is provided to the Board in July 2021. 

Executive Summary  

3. This report seeks to provide the background to Modernising Placements 
Programme, setting out the contex
[...]
mptoms of trauma  
 Respond in a way that supports the child without causing further 
trauma  

It will be rolled out to all children and families’ staff so everyone speaks the 
same language and provides consistency in how our children are parented.  

The Urgent and Extended Care Service 

17. The Urgent and Extended Care Service has been designed to support young 
people with very complex needs. The service will deliver urgent care in the 
form of a 12-week assessment placement, repurposing a children’s home, 
seeking to stabilise children through providing the opportunity to effectively 
assess their needs and plan a move to a permanent placement. This will be a 
multi-agency resource and initial discussions with the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), CAMHS and Police have been very positive with a clear 
commitment to support the development. 

18. Extended care will be delivered as an outreach service which will support the 
transition to a permanent placement - including transition back to family (where 
appropriate) and time-unlimited support to prevent the placement breaking 
down. The extended care service will also provide support to HCC’s other 
children’s homes to prevent placements breaking down, and transition to 
fostering or supporting living placements where appropriate.   

19. The Urgent and Extended Care Service will benefit from the Psychological 
Service (see above) which will provide consultations and training for staff to 
help them support, understand and respond to the behaviour of children and 
their families in a trauma informed way.  

Finance 

20. A business case has been developed which is supported by the Director of 
Corporate Resources and due to be presented to Cabinet on 9 February 2021. 

Performance 

21. A full set of key performance indicators have been established to measure 
each aspect of the programme. These are being monitored and reviewed with 
the support of a dashboard. Governance is through the monthly MPP Board,
[...]
en persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 
sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

See guidance at http://intranet.hants.gov.uk/equality/equality-assessments.htm 

Insert in full your Equality Statement which will either state: 

(a) why you consider that the project/proposal will have a low or no impact on 
groups with protected characteristics or 

(b)  will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating actions 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 14

http://intranet.hants.gov.uk/equality/equality-assessments.htm


 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 

Committee/Panel: Corporate Parenting Board  

Date: 28 January 2021 

Title: HCC Annual Report Care Leavers 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Kim Gardner 

Tel: 07741262121    Email: kim.gardner@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is to provide Hampshire County Council’s Corporate 
Parenting Board with an annual report on the activity of the Care Leavers Service 
from January 2020 to December 2020 inclusive. This is the first report that has 
been commissioned and will ensure that the Board has an overview of the 
achievements, progress, and challenges in meeting the needs of Hampshire’s 
Care Leavers in 2020. 

Recommendations 

 

i) That the Board notes the good outcomes that are being achieved by 
Hampshire’s Care Leavers and the plans to continue to improve those 
outcomes further in 2021. 

ii) That the Board endorses the ambition to have more Care Leavers 
accessing University, as a result of the enhanced Higher Education 
(HE) offer. 

iii) That the number of young people in Education, Employment and 
Training (EET) increases as a result of joint working between children’s 
social care services, with the virtual college, Hampshire Futures and the 
Department of Work and Pensions. 

iv) That the Board notes the aim of retaining specialist housing knowledge 
within the Care Leavers service after the funding from Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government for the Homelessness 
Prevention Personal Advisor roles finishes in March 2021. 

v) That the Board endorses the aim of the Care Leavers service to 
achieve the ‘journey to independence’ workstream the end of 2021 
aiding further the successful transition to adulthood for our care leavers.  

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Executive Summary  
 
Looking after and protecting children and young people is one of the most 
important jobs that councils do and when a child and/or young person, for 
whatever reason, cannot safely stay at home or with relatives or friends, it is for 
the local authority to step in and give them the care, support, and stability that 
they deserve. Being a corporate parent means doing everything that can be done 
for every care experienced child and young person to give them the opportunities 
that other children and young people get. Currently, children who are care 
experienced achieve poorer outcomes compared to their peers. For example, 
Care Leavers are less likely to be in employment,
[...]
and understand the protocol and its implications for 
the way they work together in the interests of 16 and 17 year olds who are 
homeless or at risk of homelessness.  

 

15. DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

15.1 In situations where there is a dispute, efforts should be made by managers to 
resolve this on an informal and local level. Where this is not possible then the 
dispute resolution pathway should be followed: 

 
1st Stage 

 The Local or District Housing Authority, Children’s Services or the Gateway 
Agency will write to the other setting out the reason for dispute and what action is 
requested; 

 
2nd Stage 
The Heads of Service for the Local or District Housing Authority, Children’s 
Services or the Gateway Agency will write to the other, setting out the unresolved 
dispute, why the 1st stage response is not accepted and what action is requested. 

 
3rd Stage 
Any party can refer an unresolved 2nd stage dispute to the County Steering Group. 
The County Steering Group will give written guidance to the parties. 

 
4th Stage 
Judicial review is considered the last resort; however, the County Housing 
Steering group would recommend this as the next course of action if the dispute is 
not resolved.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



15 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 83



16 
 

        

 

Page 84



17 
 Page 85



   

Joint Working Housing Protocol: Issue 2.2    

 

 

Page 86



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Corporate Parenting Board 

Date: 28 January 2021 

Title: Annual Report from the Hampshire Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Service, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust 

Report From: Ruth Hillman, Operational Director ChYPS and Learning 
Disabilities/ND Services 

Contact name: Lao Cooper 

Tel:    0300 304 1091 Email: laocooper@nhs.net 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Corporate Parenting Board of the 
work priorities of the Hampshire Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
in relation to Children in Care. 

Recommendations 

2. That the Corporate Parenting Board consider the report and note the priorities 
for the Hampshire Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service in relation to 
Children in Care. 

Executive Summary 

3. This report seeks to highlight the priorities of the Hampshire Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service in relation to Children in Care. 

4. The annual internal reporting period for the work of the children in care virtual 
team runs from April to March.  This report has been compiled from the annual 
children in care report, which was presented to the Hampshire CAMHS 
Leadership Team in May 2020 covering the 2019/2020 reporting period. 

5. The Virtual Children in Care Team in Hampshire work from within the 8 CAMHS 
team bases to ensure that the mental health needs of Children who have a 
Care Experience, are best supported locally to where the young person lives. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



  

6. The purpose of the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services for Children 
in Care (CIC) is to provide the best possible service to Hampshire’s children 
and young people in the care system, their Carers and extended network, in 
order to enhance their placement stability, to promote good mental health and 
support them in fulfilling their potential. We aim to work in partnership with the 
young person, their parents/carers and professional network actively involved 
in the young person's life. 

7. The Hampshire CAMHS Children in Care team use a trauma informed 
approach. The framework used to understand presenting difficulties in the 
young people referred is "what has (and still often is) happened to you" rather 
than "what is wrong with you". This is the starting point of any assessment and 
consultation. 

8. The clinical model adopted by the Hampshire CAMHS children in care virtual 
team means we continue to focus on increasing understanding, knowledge, 
skills and confidence of the professional network.  The work programme 
highligh
[...]
rom HCC, offering 

advice and support as necessary. 

On-Schedule 

 

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Corporate Parenting Board  

Date: 28 January 2021 

Title: Fostering Annual Report  

Report From: Director of Children’s Services  

Contact name: Sarah Smith  

Tel:    
 

01256 405982 
Email: Sarah.smith2@hants.gov.uk 

 

 Purpose of this Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of fostering activity, 
detailing statistical performance data and highlighting some focus areas for 
2020/2021.  

Recommendation 

2. To note the annual report. 

Executive Summary 
  

3. The Fostering Annual report 2019/2020 provides an overview of fostering 
activity, detailing statistical performance data and highlighting some focus 
areas for 2020/2021Contextual information  

Contextual information 

4. N/A 

Finance 

5. N/A  

 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 
 

Performance 

6. This report provides an overview of the fostering service performance 
2019-2020   

Consultation and Equalities 

 

7. N/A  

 

 
Main Report:  

   
Introduction  

   
8. This report provides an update on Hampshire County Council’s fostering 

service in line with fostering services statutory regulations and guidance. 
 

9. During 2019/2020 the service successfully recruited and approved 31 new 
fostering households. 
 

10. At the end of June 2020 there were 483 registered foster carers in 
Hampshire.    

   
11. The Fostering Service has a marketing strategy for 2020/2021; with a 

target to recruit 34 fostering households. The marketing strategy has been 
compiled using recommendations provided by research completed by the 
Insight and Engagement team as part of our Modernising Placements 
Programme which is focussing on increasing the number of fostering 
households.    

   
The Fostering Service   

   
12. Hampshire fostering service is comprised of four teams.  

[...]
lated on 3 breakdowns was as 

follows. 

Two of these placements broke down due to safeguarding issues, in both cases the placement did not end immediately and therefore

allowed for a notice period and some form of a transition to the young person’s next placement. 

Residential – including parent & child Period: 1st April – 30th September 2020 Framework Unplanned Endings

Category of placement ending No. Reason for placement ending No.

Placement Breakdown 3

Safeguarding issue caused by 

young person assaulting others 

within the home. 

2

Young person was arrested by 

police and had to move due to 

bail conditions

1

Residential – including parent & child Period: 1st April – 30th September 2020 Framework Placements

41% of Framework placements were in Hampshire, 24% in Bournemouth, 18% in Dorset, 12% in Wiltshire and a further 6% in Surrey. 

26 Providers on the residential Framework
Providers have displayed a willingness to look towards partnership working and market development to try to increase the number of homes 

in Hampshire and the surrounding areas. 

Ten new homes joined the Residential Framework in the July 2020 window.

P
age 158



Active post 16 (non regulated) placements 19/20

15

Post 16  Period: 1st January – 30th November 2020 Placements

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV

High Needs / Southampton collab Off Contract Staged / HI as at 30 June Supported Lodgings EA Bed

PCP are proposing to re-tender the Post 16 High Support Needs Framework early next year. 

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 Modernising Placement Programme
	8 HCC Annual Report Care Leavers
	Appendix A - Pledge to Care Leavers
	Appendix B - Local offer for Care Leavers
	Appendix C - Hampshire Joint Working Housing Protocol

	9 Annual Report from the Hampshire Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
	Appendix - Priorities a

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Corporate Parenting Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held as a remote meeting on Thursday, 28th January, 2021: 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Ann Briggs 
 

* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Jackie Porter 
* Councillor Patricia Stallard 
* Councillor Elaine Still 
 

  Councillor Robert Taylor 
* Councillor Malcolm Wade 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
   

* Present 
 

10.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

11.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

12.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

13.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
 

14.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that she had been contacted by Middlesbrough Council to 
seek advice and to develop partnership working to develop the Corporate 
Parenting approach in Middlesbrough. The Chairman noted that partnership 
working in this way with other local authorities would ultimately help ensure the 
best outcomes for children. 



 

 
The Chairman also informed the Board that she had recently attended a virtual 
Supported Lodges meeting and a virtual Hampshire Fostering Network meeting.  
 

15.   BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 
ACTIVITIES  
 
Councillor Carpenter noted that she had undertaken a virtual tour of the 
Swanwick Lodge facility. She had also attended a children in care managers’ 
meeting to receive information about activities in the different areas of 
Hampshire. 
 
Councillor Wade updated the Board on his Sportfit accommodation virtual visit 
where he had viewed a facility designed for an individual with specialist 
requirements. Councillor Wade noted the positive work being undertaken despite 
some of the impacts of the pandemic.   
 
Councillor Philpott noted that he had attended a Hampshire Fostering Network 
meeting and has been grateful for the opportunity to meet foster carers and learn 
about the different roles involved.  
 
Councillor Porter had also attended the children in care managers’ county 
meeting.  
 
The Chairman encouraged all Board members to undertake as many 
engagement activities outside of the formal Board meetings as much as 
possible.  
 

16.   MODERNISING PLACEMENT PROGRAMME  
 
The Board received the report of the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
overview of the Modernising Placements Programme.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that:  
 

 In reference to section 17 of the report, recruitment for the Urgent and 
Extended Care Service was expected to be challenging, reflecting 
national recruitment challenges in the sector, and that officers had been 
working with HR and with CAMHS to promote the new and attractive role 
offer.  

 Payment benchmarking had been undertaken for foster carer roles 
alongside other local authorities and private providers to ensure that 
allowances were competitive.  

 One of the main aims of the programme was to build resilience within the 
workforce and that recruiting staff was one step towards this.  

 There were currently approximately 120 children in ‘out of county’ 
placements and that this could be for a number of reasons such as for the 
young person’s own safety or to access particularly specialist facilities. 
This number had reduced during lockdown.  

 With reference to section 17 of the report and the repurposing of a 
Children’s Home to support young people with complex needs, the 



 

occupancy levels in Children’s Homes were not overly high and no 
adverse impact was generally anticipated. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Parenting Board: 
 

i) Notes the work being undertaken in the Modernising Placements 
Programme. 
 

ii) Requests a further update to the June 2021 meeting. 
 

17.   HCC ANNUAL REPORT CARE LEAVERS  
 
The Board received the report of the Director of Children’s Services presenting 
the annual activity of the Care Leavers Service.  
 
In response to Members’ questions it was confirmed that: 
 

 In regard to Homelessness Prevention Personal Adviser roles and the 
funding due to end in March 2021, officers were already employed by the 
County Council and therefore the knowledge and aspects of the valuable 
work would be retained (also referred to in recommendation iv below).  

 That the examples of educational successes and achievements by care 
leavers were significant. Furthermore, there were currently 70% of 17-18 
year old care leavers, and 68% of 19-21 year old care leavers, in either 
education, employment or training.  

 That briefings and training opportunities had been offered to District and 
Borough Authorities to inform and offer guidance to local councillors 
regarding their responsibilities as corporate parents.  

 That from the age of 16, young people in care receive a personal 
allowance and can access a bank account to develop financial 
independence. Virtual events and training sessions to discuss financial 
management were also offered to complement the advice and guidance 
given by carers and Personal Advisors.  

 

There was discussion involving the Council Tax exemptions for care leavers by 
District and Borough Authorities and it was noted that three Authorities, namely 
Rushmoor Borough Council, Hart District Council and Gosport Borough Council, 
were not offering this exemption. In relation to this, Councillor Carpenter, 
seconded by Councillor Wade, proposed the following additional 
recommendation:  
 
“That the report be sent to the Leaders of all District and Borough Councils to 
draw their attention to the excellent report and show what is being done but also 
that the three remaining Councils are specifically requested to waive Council Tax 
for their care leavers.” 
 
Councillor Philpott declared an interest as a Member of Gosport Borough 
Council and did not participate in the vote on this proposal. The remaining Board 



 

Members voted in agreement to add this as a further recommendation to those 
already contained within the report.  
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the Corporate Parenting Board: 

 

i) Notes the good outcomes that are being achieved by Hampshire’s Care 

Leavers and the plans to continue to improve those outcomes further in 

2021. 

 

ii) Endorses the ambition to have more Care Leavers accessing University, 

as a result of the enhanced Higher Education (HE) offer. 

 

iii) Notes the desire to increase the number of young people in Education, 

Employment and Training (EET) as a result of joint working between 

children’s social care services with the virtual college, Hampshire Futures 

and the Department of Work and Pensions. 

 

iv) Notes the aim of retaining specialist housing knowledge within the Care 

Leavers service after the funding from Ministry of Housing, Communities 

and Local Government for the Homelessness Prevention Personal 

Advisor roles finishes in March 2021. 

 

v) Endorses the aim of the Care Leavers service to achieve the ‘journey to 

independence’ workstream in 2021 aiding the successful transition to 

adulthood for our care leavers. 

 
vi) Requests that this report be sent to the Leaders of all District and 

Borough Councils to draw their attention to the excellent report and show 

what is being done but also that the three remaining Councils are 

specifically requested to waive Council Tax for their care leavers. 

 

18.   ANNUAL REPORT FROM THE HAMPSHIRE CHILD AND ADOLESCENT 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE, SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST  
 
The Board received the report of the Hampshire Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Service (CAMHS) with an annual update and statistics.  
 
In response to Members questions it was confirmed that: 
 

 Children in care were prioritised by CAMHS but that there were rising 
levels of demand across the service for all groups and that balancing 
these pressures was an ongoing challenge.  

 The current average waiting time for an initial assessment was 20 weeks 
and for those who had not yet started treatment the current average 
waiting time was 40 weeks. To address the waiting times, a significant 12-
18 month project was ongoing, looking initially at recruitment into the 
service, to make the necessary improvements.  



 

 That there were national targets for CAMHS to record outcomes 
specifically for children in care. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That the Corporate Parenting Board notes the priorities for the Hampshire 

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service in relation to Children in 

Care. 

 

19.   FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Board received the report of the Director of Children’s Services with the 
fostering annual update providing an overview of fostering activity, detailing 
statistical performance data and highlighting some focus areas for 2020/2021. 
 
In response to Members’ questions it was confirmed that: 
 

 The conversion rate for potential foster carers from enquiry to becoming 
an approved foster carer was 6% for 2019/20 and that this matched the 
national rate. The national shortage of foster carers was noted by the 
Board as was the fact that the County Council were in continuous 
competition with private providers. Targeted County Council advertising 
campaigns were regularly run and that innovative recruitment strategies 
were being explored as part of the Modernising Placements Programme. 

 That the use of unregistered placements was an illegal practice. At times 
when emergency accommodation was required, the County Council 
analysed every available option to ensure the safest and most suitable 
solution for all involved.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Parenting Board notes the annual report.  
 
 
 
 
 


